ASSESSMENT OF FOREST COVER CHANGE USING GEO
SPATIAL TECHNOLOGY IN DISTRICT ABBOTABAD

BY

SAMIYA GHAZAL

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,

Bahria University, Islamabad

2014



ABSTRACT

Forests are an important natural resource which should be conserved on priority basis for
sustainable environmental management. However, escalating levels of anthropogenic
disturbances have exhorted tremendous pressure on the forests. Due to the increase in
human and cattle population and widespread rural poverty, forests all over the globe are
subjected to enormous pressure resulting in deforestation and degradation. The objective
of this study was assessment of the forest cover change in the district Abbottabad Khyber
Pakhtun Khuwa Pakistan through Remote sensed data of year 1998, 2007 and 2013.
Considerable increase in forest cover area was observed from the period 2007 to 2013 the
initial data was for the year 1998. The total covered area of forest in 1998 was 105867
acre and in year 2007 it was increased to 145876 acre. Further in year 2013 forest cover
area was 156987 acre. The difference in percentile calculated for forest was 23.98 % in
the year of 1998, 33.08 % in the year of 2007 and 35.57 % in the year of 2013. The
increase in forest cover was due to the fact that forest many environment related projects
has been carried out and mass plantation was done in the form of Reforestation especially
in reserved forest, due to which the shrubs/bushes observed in year 1998 was 24.87 % of
study area and in year 2007 and 2013 there was decrease, because it is converted into
forest in 2007-2013. Shrubs and bushes area was 21.57% and 14.80 % in the year 2007
and 2013 respectively.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to ALLAH, the cherisher and the sustainer of all the worlds, the most
gracious, the most merciful and compassionate, who bestowed us with health and abilities
to complete this thesis in a successful manner.

I express my gratitude to my respected supervisor Mr.Khubaib Abuzar who kept my
moral high by his suggestions and appreciation. He was available whenever and for
whatever I consulted him. Without his precious guidance and health i could never be able
to develop such a system. He was always willing to give up much other importance for
our cause. His encouragement and support never faltered.

My sincere appreciation also goes to my co-supervisor Mr. Ali Haider from
District Forest Management office, Peshawar for his cooperation and valuable
suggestions in executing this project. I really thank to him for giving me a head start in
this task by guiding and supporting me.

My gratitude also goes to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Earth and Environmental
Sciences Department, Bahria University for his moral support and encouragement
towards my research work.

Innumerable gratefulness to ALLAH, who blessed me with loving parents, brother, and
sisters. I would like to acknowledge MS Sunaina Abbas for her moral support and
especially thanks to MS Rabia Mukhtar, who endured this long process with me. I greatly
extend my sincerest and warmest thanks to my family members and friends, who mean

the most to me and who’s prayers are a source of determination for me.

i



AJK
ASTER

DI
ETM
GDEM
GIS
GPS
IPCC
ITTO
KPK
LULC
MAGI
NAIP
RVI

RS
RUSLE
SFM
UNFCCC

TDNP

ABRREVIATIONS

Azad Jammu and Kashmir
Advanced space borne thermal
reflection radiometer
Disturbance index
Enhanced thematic mapper
Global digital elevation model
Geographic information system

Global positioning system

emission and

Intergovernmental panel on climate change

International tropical timber organization

Khyber PakhtunKhuwa
Land use and Land cover

Marylandgeographic information

National agricultural imagery program

Ratio vegetation index

Remote sensing

Revised universal soil loss equation

Sustainable forest management
United nation’s framework
climate change

Tam Dao National park

i1

convention

on



CONTENTS

Page
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS il
ABBREVIATIONS il
FIGURES vii
TABLES X

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 General 01
1.2 Problem Analysis 01
1.3 Objective of the study 04
1.4  Study area 04
1.4.1 Topography 06
1.42 Climate 07
1.4.2.1 Temperature 07
1.4.2.2 Precipitation 07
1.4.3 Geology and Soil 08
1.44 Land use 08
1.4.5 Population 08

1.5 Literature Review 10

v



2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

3.5

CHAPTER 2

METHODOLOGY

Data collection and data acquisition
Data processing

Data enhancement and integration
Data analysis

Data presentation

CHAPTER 3

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 1998
Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 2007
Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 2013

Landuse change in year 1998, 2007 and 2013

Change detection
DISSCUSSION
CONCLUSION

RECOMMENDATIONS

REFRENCES

38

38

38

39

39

41

44

47

50

58

63

66

67

68



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 2.1.

Figure 3.1.

Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.
Figure 34.
Figure 3.5.
Figure 3.6.
Figure 3.7.

Figure 3.8.

Figure 3.9.

Figure 3.10.
Figure 3.11.
Figure 3.12.
Figure 3.13.
Figure 3.14.
Figure 3.15.
Figure 3.16.
Figure 3.17.
Figure 3.18.

Figure 3.19.

FIGURES

Location map of Pakistan focusing on district Abbottabad.
Graphical coverage of population in district Abbottabad
Flow chart of methodology followed in the study
Spatial distribution of landuse/landcover classes, year 1998
Area coverage in percentile for the year 1998
Spatial distribution of land use/land cover classes, year 2007
Percentile area coverage for the year 2007
Spatial distribution of Tand use/landcover classes, year 2013
Area coverage in percentile for the year 2013.

Area coverage of forest from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of shrubs and bushes from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of range land from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of agriculture land from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of settlements from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of water bodies from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Area coverage of barren land from 1998, 2007 and 2013
Forest cover area 1998
Forest cover area 2007
Forest cover area 2013
Percentage change in study area in year 1998, 2007,2013
Change Detection of Forest Cover year 1998 —2007

Change Detection of Forest Cover year 2007 —2013

vi

Page

05

10

42

45
47
48
50
51
51
52
52
53

53

55
56
57

59

62



Table 1.1.

Table3.1.

Table32.

Table33.

Table34.

Table 3.5.

TABLES

The percentile population in the district Abbottabad.

Coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 1998.

Area coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 2007.

Area coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 2013.

Change Detection 1998 and 2007.

Change Detection 2007 and 2013.

vil

Page
10

43

49
58

58





