ASSESSMENT OF FOREST COVER CHANGE USING GEO SPATIAL TECHNOLOGY IN DISTRICT ABBOTABAD



 \mathbf{BY}

SAMIYA GHAZAL

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

ABSTRACT

Forests are an important natural resource which should be conserved on priority basis for sustainable environmental management. However, escalating levels of anthropogenic disturbances have exhorted tremendous pressure on the forests. Due to the increase in human and cattle population and widespread rural poverty, forests all over the globe are subjected to enormous pressure resulting in deforestation and degradation. The objective of this study was assessment of the forest cover change in the district Abbottabad Khyber Pakhtun Khuwa Pakistan through Remote sensed data of year 1998, 2007 and 2013. Considerable increase in forest cover area was observed from the period 2007 to 2013 the initial data was for the year 1998. The total covered area of forest in 1998 was 105867 acre and in year 2007 it was increased to 145876 acre. Further in year 2013 forest cover area was 156987 acre. The difference in percentile calculated for forest was 23.98 % in the year of 1998, 33.08 % in the year of 2007 and 35.57 % in the year of 2013. The increase in forest cover was due to the fact that forest many environment related projects has been carried out and mass plantation was done in the form of Reforestation especially in reserved forest, due to which the shrubs/bushes observed in year 1998 was 24.87 % of study area and in year 2007 and 2013 there was decrease, because it is converted into forest in 2007-2013. Shrubs and bushes area was 21.57% and 14.80 % in the year 2007 and 2013 respectively.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to ALLAH, the cherisher and the sustainer of all the worlds, the most gracious, the most merciful and compassionate, who bestowed us with health and abilities to complete this thesis in a successful manner.

I express my gratitude to my respected supervisor Mr.Khubaib Abuzar who kept my moral high by his suggestions and appreciation. He was available whenever and for whatever I consulted him. Without his precious guidance and health i could never be able to develop such a system. He was always willing to give up much other importance for our cause. His encouragement and support never faltered.

My sincere appreciation also goes to my co-supervisor Mr. Ali Haider from District Forest Management office, Peshawar for his cooperation and valuable suggestions in executing this project. I really thank to him for giving me a head start in this task by guiding and supporting me.

My gratitude also goes to Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Earth and Environmental Sciences Department, Bahria University for his moral support and encouragement towards my research work.

Innumerable gratefulness to ALLAH, who blessed me with loving parents, brother, and sisters. I would like to acknowledge MS Sunaina Abbas for her moral support and especially thanks to MS Rabia Mukhtar, who endured this long process with me. I greatly extend my sincerest and warmest thanks to my family members and friends, who mean the most to me and who's prayers are a source of determination for me.

ABRREVIATIONS

AJK Azad Jammu and Kashmir

ASTER Advanced space borne thermal emission and

reflection radiometer

DI Disturbance index

ETM Enhanced thematic mapper

GDEM Global digital elevation model

GIS Geographic information system

GPS Global positioning system

IPCC Intergovernmental panel on climate change

ITTO International tropical timber organization

KPK Khyber PakhtunKhuwa

LULC Land use and Land cover

MAGI Marylandgeographic information

NAIP National agricultural imagery program

RVI Ratio vegetation index

RS Remote sensing

RUSLE Revised universal soil loss equation

SFM Sustainable forest management

UNFCCC United nation's framework convention on

climate change

TDNP Tam Dao National park

CONTENTS

		Page	
ABST	TRACT	i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii	
ABBREVIATIONS		iii	
FIGURES		vii	
TABI	LES	X	
	CHAPTER 1		
INTRODUCTION			
1.1	General	01	
1.2	Problem Analysis	01	
1.3	Objective of the study	04	
1.4	Study area	04	
1.4.1	Topography	06	
1.4.2	Climate	07	
1.4.2.1 Temperature		07	
1.4.2.2 Precipitation		07	
1.4.3	Geology and Soil	08	
1.4.4	Land use	08	
1.4.5	Population	08	
1.5	Literature Review	10	

CHAPTER 2

METHODOLOGY

2.1	Data collection and data acquisition	38
2.2	Data processing	38
2.3	Data enhancement and integration	38
2.4	Data analysis	39
2.5	Data presentation	39
	CHAPTER 3	
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
3.1	Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 1998	41
3.2	Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 2007	44
3.3	Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 2013	47
3.4	Landuse change in year 1998, 2007 and 2013	50
3.5	Change detection	58
	DISSCUSSION	63
	CONCLUSION	66
	RECOMMENDATIONS	67
	REFRENCES	68

	FIGURES	Page
Figure 1.1.	Location map of Pakistan focusing on district Abbottabad.	05
Figure 1.2.	Graphical coverage of population in district Abbottabad	10
Figure 2.1.	Flow chart of methodology followed in the study	40
Figure 3.1.	Spatial distribution of landuse/landcover classes, year 1998	42
Figure 3.2.	Area coverage in percentile for the year 1998	44
Figure 3.3.	Spatial distribution of land use/land cover classes, year 2007	45
Figure 3.4.	Percentile area coverage for the year 2007	47
Figure 3.5.	Spatial distribution of land use/landcover classes, year 2013	48
Figure 3.6.	Area coverage in percentile for the year 2013.	50
Figure 3.7.	Area coverage of forest from 1998, 2007 and 2013	51
Figure 3.8.	Area coverage of shrubs and bushes from 1998, 2007 and 2013	51
Figure 3.9.	Area coverage of range land from 1998, 2007 and 2013	52
Figure 3.10.	Area coverage of agriculture land from 1998, 2007 and 2013	52
Figure 3.11.	Area coverage of settlements from 1998, 2007 and 2013	53
Figure 3.12.	Area coverage of water bodies from 1998, 2007 and 2013	53
Figure 3.13.	Area coverage of barren land from 1998, 2007 and 2013	54
Figure 3.14.	Forest cover area 1998	55
Figure 3.15.	Forest cover area 2007	56
Figure 3.16.	Forest cover area 2013	57
Figure 3.17.	Percentage change in study area in year 1998, 2007, 2013	59
Figure 3.18.	Change Detection of Forest Cover year 1998 – 2007	60
Figure 3.19.	Change Detection of Forest Cover year 2007 – 2013	62

TABLES

		Page
Table 1.1.	The percentile population in the district Abbottabad.	10
Table 3.1.	Coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 1998.	43
Table 3.2.	Area coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 2007.	46
Table 3.3.	Area coverage under different land use/land cover classes, year 2013.	49
Table 3.4.	Change Detection 1998 and 2007.	58
Table 3.5.	Change Detection 2007 and 2013.	58